
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

UM 1734 
 
 

PETITION TO INTERVENE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sierra Club petitions to intervene in this proceeding.  In support of this petition, the 
following is provided: 

1.  The contact information (name, address, email address) of the petitioner is: 

Name: Travis Ritchie 
Company: Sierra Club 
Street Address: 85 Second St., 2nd Fl. 
City, State, Zip: San Francisco, CA 94105 
Email Address: travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org 
Telephone: 415-977-5727 

 

Please include this contact on the service list. 
 

2a.  The petitioner will will not be represented by counsel in this proceeding.  The 
contact information for petitioner’s counsel to be included on the service list is: 

 
Name: Same as above (pro hac vice pending) 
Company: 
Street Address: 
City, State, Zip: 
Email Address: 
Telephone: 

 
Name: Gloria Smith (pro hac vice pending) 
Company: Sierra Club 
Street Address: 85 Second St., 2nd Fl. 
City, State, Zip: San Francisco, CA 94105 
Email Address: gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
Telephone: 415-977-5532 

In the Matter of 
 

PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER, 
Application to Reduce the Qualifying 
Facility Contract Term and Lower the 
Qualifying Facility Standard Contract 
Eligibility Cap 
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2b.  Additional contacts to be included on the service list (a petitioner is limited to three 
contacts on the service list): 

 
Name: Alexa Zimbalist 
Company: Sierra Club 
Street Address: 85 Second St., 2nd Fl.  
City, State, Zip: San Francisco, CA 
Email Address: alexa.zimbalist@sierraclub.org 
Telephone: 415-977-5649 

3. If the petitioner is an organization, the number of members in and the purposes of the 
organization: 

 
Sierra Club, founded in 1892, is the nation’s oldest non-profit, grass-roots 
environmental organization. The Oregon Chapter of the Sierra Club is a non- 
profit member-supported, public interest organization that promotes conservation 
of the Oregon natural environment by influencing public policy decisions— 
legislative, administrative, legal, and electoral. The Oregon Sierra Club has more 
than 15,000 members in the state. Sierra Club’s 1.3 million members nationwide 
are dedicated to the protection and preservation of the natural and human 
environment, including protecting public health. The Sierra Club’s most 
important current priority is to advance smart, clean energy solutions that address 
the critical problems of global warming, air pollution, and our nation’s 
dependence on fossil fuels. 

 

List of Members attached 
 
4. The nature and extent of the Petitioner’s interest in the proceeding is: 

 
Sierra Club has a substantial interest in this docket. Its members seek to advance 
energy development and resource procurement policies in Oregon that recognize 
the benefits of appropriately-sited, low-emission electricity generating resources 
for Oregon’s economy and the health and well being of its citizens and natural 
environment. Sierra Club is concerned that PacifiCorp’s propsed change to 
PURPA contract terms would create a substantial barrier to further renewable 
energy development in Oregon. Petitioner's members in Oregon seek to promote 
clean energy alternatives to fossil fuels, such as wind, solar, and geothermal 
energy, so as to protect public health and Oregon’s unique 
ecosystems. 
 

5. The issues the Petitioner intends to raise at the proceeding are: 
 

Sierra Club intends to review PacifiCorp's proposal to reduce the standard terms 
for PURPA contracts in Oregon and investigate whether and to what extent such 
action may impede future renewable energy development in Oregon and/or 
impose unnecessary costs on ratepayers. 
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6. The special knowledge or expertise of the Petitioner that would assist the Commission 
in resolving the issues in the proceeding is: 

 
Sierra Club has special expertise in the realm of environmental regulatory 
compliance and the viability of responsible deployment of clean energy 
alternatives. With staff and volunteers in PacifiCorp's multi-state territory, Sierra 
Club can provide knowledge and experience regarding viable energy solutions for 
clean air and clean water in the region. Additionally, Sierra Club has experience 
intervening in similar dockets before other public utility commissions, including 
PacifiCorp’s application to reduce the term of PURPA contracts in Idaho (Case 
No. PAC-E-15-03) and Utah (Docket 15-035-53). 

 
7. Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission's rules 
of procedure, I request to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor.  I or the 
organization that I represent will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the 
record, or unreasonably delay the proceeding.  OAR 860-001-0300. 

 

 /s/ Travis Ritchie    
Petitioner or Petitioner’s Representative 

 
September 3, 2015 
Date Signed 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 3rd day of September, 2015, I caused to be served the foregoing 

PETITION TO INTERVENE in Docket UM 1734 upon all party representatives on the official service 

list for this proceeding via electronic mail. 

R. Bryce Dalley  
Oregon Dockets 
Pacific Power  
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST., STE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com 

Richard Lorenz (C)   
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & 
Lloyd LLP 
1001 SW FIFTH AVE - STE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1136 
rlorenz@cablehuston.com 

Dustin Till  
Pacific Power  
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST STE 1800 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
dustin.till@pacificorp.com 

Andria L Jacob 
City Of Portland 
1900 SW 4TH AVE, RM 7100 
PORTLAND OR 97201 
andria.jacob@portlandoregon.gov 

Diane Broad  
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 MARION ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-3737 
diane.broad@state.or.us 

Benjamin Walters 
City Of Portland - City Attorney's 
Office 
1221 SW 4TH AVE - RM 430 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
ben.walters@portlandoregon.gov  

Wendy Simons  
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 MARION ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301 
wendy.simons@state.or.us 

Brian Skeahan (C) 
CREA 
PMB 409 
18160 COTTONWOOD RD 
SUNRIVER OR 97707 
brian.skeahan@yahoo.com 

Renee France 
Oregon Department of Justice  
NATURAL RESOURCES SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us 

David Bunge (C) 
Cypress Creek Renewables 
3250 OCEAN PARK BLVD, STE 355 
SANTA MONICA OR 90405 
bunge@ccrenew.com 

Carl Fink 
Blue Planet Energy Law LLC 
628 SW CHESTNUT ST, STE 200 
PORTLAND OR 97219 
cmfink@blueplanetlaw.com 

Robert D Kahn 
NW & Intermoutain Power Producers 
Coalition 
PO BOX 504 
MERCER ISLAND WA 98040 
rkahn@nippc.org 



Shao-Ying Mautner 
Thomas Mccann Mullooly 
Kurt Rempe 
Foley & Lardner LLP 
3000 K ST, NW, STE 600 
WASHINGTON DC 20007-5109 
smautner@foley.com  
tmullooly@foley.com 
krempe@foley.com 

Rob Macfarlane  
Portland General Electric  
121 SW SALMON ST, 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 

David Brown 
Obsidian Renewables, LLC 
5 CENTERPOINT DR, STE 590 
LAKE OSWEGO OR 97035 
dbrown@obsidianfinance.com 

V. Denise Saunders 
Portland General Electric  
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
denise.saunders@pgn.com 

Kathleen Newman 
Oregonians For Renewable Energy 
Progress 
1553 NE GREENSWORD DR 
HILLSBORO OR 97214 
k.a.newman@frontier.com 

Fred Heutte 
NW Energy Coalition 
PO BOX 40308 
PORTLAND OR 97240-0308 
fred@nwenergy.org 

Mark Pete Pengilly 
Oregonians For Renewable Energy 
Progress 
PO BOX 10221 
PORTLAND OR 97296 
mpengilly@gmail.com 

Brittany Andrus (C) 
Public Utility Commission Of Oregon 
PO BOX 1088 
SALEM OR 97308-1088 
brittany.andrus@state.or.us 

Stephanie S Andrus (C) 
PUC Staff--Department Of Justice 
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us 

John Lowe 
Renewable Energy Coalition 
12050 SW TREMONT ST 
PORTLAND OR 97225-5430 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com 

Renewable NW Dockets 
Renewable Northwest 
421 SW 6TH AVE., STE. 1125 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
dockets@renewablenw.org 

Megan Decker 
Renewable Northwest 
421 SW 6TH AVE #1125 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1629 
megan@renewablenw.org 

Dina Dubson Kelley 
Renewable Northwest Project 
421 SW 6TH AVE STE 1125 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
dina@renewablenw.org 

Gregory M. Adams (C) 
Richardson Adams, PLLC 
PO BOX 7218 
BOISE ID 83702 
greg@richardsonadams.com 



Irion A Sanger (C) 
Sanger Law PC 
1117 SE 53RD AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97215 
irion@sanger-law.com 

Dated this 3rd day of September, 2015 at San Francisco, CA. 

/s/ Alexa Zimbalist 
Alexa Zimbalist 
Legal Assistant 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
85 Second St., 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
(415) 977-5649 
alexa.zimbalist@sierraclub.org 
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